

ITEM NO.23

COURT NO.6

SECTION III-B

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CIVIL) Diary No(s). 56204/2025

[Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 11-09-2024 in RFA No. 37/2024 passed by the High Court of Himachal Pradesh at Shimla]

SURESH KUMAR & ORS.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

NTPC, BARMANA & ORS.

Respondent(s)

IA No. 268455/2025 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING

Date : 07-11-2025 This matter was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE M.M. SUNDRESH
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SATISH CHANDRA SHARMA

For Petitioner(s) :Mr. Gaurav Dhingra, AOR

For Respondent(s) :Mr. Adarsh Tripathi, Adv. (through VC)

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following

O R D E R

1. Delay condoned.
2. Issue notice, returnable after four weeks.
3. Mr. Adarsh Tripathi, learned counsel has entered caveat and accepts notice on behalf of the respondent(s). Hence, service of notice to the said respondent(s) is waived. Issue notice to the remaining respondent(s), if any.

4. Tag with Civil Appeal No. 19413/2017.
5. Counter affidavit be filed within two weeks from today.
6. Rejoinder thereto, if any, be filed within two weeks after filing of the counter affidavit.

(NISHA KHULBEY)
SENIOR PERSONAL ASSISTANT

(POONAM VAID)
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR